

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Friday 12 October 2012

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

1. Apologies for Absence	There were no apologies for absence received.
2. Declarations of Interest	There were no declarations of interest.
3. Application	Variation to Premises Licence – Mini Market, 415 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF
3.1 Application Reference	MAU 065235
3.2 Sub-Committee Members	Councillor Thacker (Chairman) Councillor Hiller Councillor Saltmarsh
3.3 Officers	Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer – Licensing Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee
3.4 Applicant	Mr Iftikhar Usman
3.5 Nature of Application	Variation to existing premises licence. Summary of Variation Application An application had been submitted by Mr Iftikhar Usman to vary the licence for Mini Market, 415 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF. The application requested the following: i) To increase the hours authorised to sell alcohol from 10.00am until 20.00pm to 08.00am until 02.00am; ii) To remove condition 16 – 'No alcohol shall be consumed on the premises'; iii) To remove condition 20 – 'No alcohol shall be consumed on the premises'; and iv) To remove condition 18 – 'No single vessel of beer, lager or cider to be offered for sale'. Representations against the application had been received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, the Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, the Local Health Authority and Peterborough City Council's Noise Pollution Team in their capacity as Responsible Authorities. The representation from the Noise Pollution Team had subsequently been withdrawn following mediation. There had been numerous representations received from Other Persons, these being the Millfield and New England Regeneration Partnership

		(MANERP), the Victoria Park Resident's Association and the Operation CAN-do Neighbourhood Delivery Team (NDT). These three organisations represented the interests of local residents in the area. A representation had also been received from a local Councillor and 30 local residents who signed to acknowledge the Councillors representation. A further two representations have been received from local residents. Representations in support of the application had been received from eleven local residents. The applicant's agent has also produced a 'supporting documentation' pack. Contained within this document were a further three letters of support for the application and a petition signed by 109 persons stating that they supported the application.
3.6	Licensing Objective(s) under which representations were made	The Prevention of Crime and Disorder The Prevention of Public Nuisance
3.7	Parties/Representatives and witnesses present	Not applicable.
3.8	Pre-hearing considerations and any decisions taken by the Sub-Committee relating to ancillary matters	· ·
3.9	Oral representations	The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that mediation between the Applicant's Agent and those that had made representations against the application had been ongoing and had ultimately been successful. It was therefore advised that a hearing was no longer required to determine the application.
3.10	Written representations and supplementary material taken into consideration	Not applicable.
3.11	Facts/Issues in dispute	Not applicable.
4. Dec	cision	The application had been successfully mediated and therefore the Sub-Committee was no longer required to consider the application.